

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

AVI KOSCHITZKI, On Behalf of Himself and
all Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

APPLE INC. and AT&T MOBILITY LLC,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:08-CV-04451-JBW-VVP

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
AT&T MOBILITY LLC’S MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
A. AT&T Has Failed to Meet its Burden of Proof to Compel Arbitration and Any Purported Service Agreement is Both Procedurally and Substantively Unconscionable	3
1. The Doctrine of Procedural Unconscionability Precludes Defendant from Compelling Plaintiff to Arbitrate His Claims Against AT&T	7
2. The Doctrine of Substantive Unconscionability Precludes Defendant from Compelling Plaintiff to Arbitrate His Claims Against AT&T	11
i. AT&T's Improperly Submits an Inadmissible Expert Opinion	12
B. Defendant's Policy Arguments Regarding the FAA's Preemption Rights Fails ...	14
C. Courts in Several Jurisdictions Have Held Bans on Class Arbitration to be Unconscionable and Unenforceable	15
IV. CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Acorn v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 211 F. Supp. 2d 1160 (N.D. Cal. 2002)	15
<i>Advanced Med. & Alternative Care, P.C. v. New York Energy Sav. Corp.</i> , 9693/08, 2008 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 7097 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Dec. 15, 2008)	9
<i>Am. Hotel Int’l Group, Inc. v. CGU Ins. Co.</i> , 01 CV 0654 (RCC), 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15933 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 27, 2002).....	13
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	19
<i>Bensadoun v. Jobe-Riat</i> , 316 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Brennan v. Bally Total Fitness</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	12
<i>Brower v. Gateway 2000 Inc.</i> , 676 N.Y.S.2d 569 (App. Div. 1st Dep’t 1998)	8, 9, 10
<i>Carnegie v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 376 F. 3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	13
<i>Dreyfuss v. eTelecare Global Solutions-US, Inc.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 1115 (RJS), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96945 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 14, 2008)	3
<i>Fiser v. Dell Computer Corp.</i> , 188 P.3d 1215 (N.M. 2008)	18
<i>Fletcher v Kidder, Peabody & Co.</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 623 (1993)	8
<i>Gay v. CreditInform</i> , 511 F.3d 369 (3d Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>General Electric Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	13

<i>Gillman v Chase Manhattan Bank,</i> 73 N.Y.2d 1 (N.Y. 1988)	8
<i>Hayes v. County Bank,</i> 811 N.Y.S.2d 741 (App. Div. 2d Dep’t 2006).....	8, 10
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.,</i> 131 F. Supp. 2d 1027 (S.D. Ind. 2001)	13
<i>Kinkel v. Cingular Wireless, LLC,</i> 223 Ill. 2d 1 (Ill. 2006).....	18
<i>Kristian v. Comcast Corp.,</i> 446 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Lowden v. T-Mobile, USA, Inc.,</i> No. C05-1482P, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94861 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 13, 2006).....	19
<i>Luna v. Household Fin. Corp. III,</i> 236 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (W.D. Wash. 2002).....	16, 19
<i>Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp.,</i> 109 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>McKee v. AT&T Corp.,</i> 164 Wn.2d 372 (Wash. 2008)	10, 11
<i>Moss v. Rent-A-Center, Inc.,</i> 06 CV 3312 (SLT)(KAM), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60011 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 2007).....	3, 8
<i>Muhammad v. County Bank of Rehoboth Beach, Delaware,</i> 189 N.J. 1 (N.J. 2006).....	19, 20
<i>Powertel, Inc. v. Bexley,</i> 743 So.2d 570 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1999)	17
<i>Ranieri v. Bell Atlantic Mobile,</i> 759 N.Y.S.2d 448 (App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2003)	9, 10
<i>Rollins, Inc. v. Garrett,</i> 176 Fed. Appx. 968 (11th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Shlomo Bar-Ayal v. Time Warner Cable Inc.,</i> 03 CV 9905 (KMW), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75972 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2006).....	9

<i>Shroyer v. New Cingular Wireless Serv., Inc.</i> , 498 F.3d 976, 984 (9th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Silberman v. Innovation Luggage, Inc.</i> , 01 Civ. 7109 (GEL)(DF), 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18456 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2002).....	13
<i>Skirchak v. Dynamics Research Corp.</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 175 (D. Mass. 2006)	17
<i>Szetela v. Discover Bank</i> , 97 Cal. App. 4th 1094 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002)	16
<i>Tellium, Inc. v. Corning, Inc.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 8487 (NRB), 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2289 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2004).....	4
<i>Tilton, S.A. v. Prudential-Bache Securities, Inc.</i> , No. 85 Civ. 8788 (MJL), 1987 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2138 (S.D.N.Y. March 24, 1987).....	4
<i>Ting v. AT&T</i> , 182 F. Supp. 2d 902 (N.D. Cal. 2002)	17, 20
<i>Trujillo v. Apple Computer</i> , 578 F. Supp. 2d 979 (N.D. Ill 2008)	6, 7, 9
<i>Trujillo v. Apple Computer</i> , Case No. 07 C 4946, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32128 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 18, 2008)	6, 7
<i>Tsadilas v. Providian Nat'l Bank</i> , 786 N.Y.S.2d 478 (App. Div. 1st Dep't 2004)	10
